

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 22-564

SCA EFiled: Oct 11 2022  
03:12PM EDT  
Transaction ID 68238011

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,  
ACE PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendants Below, Petitioners,*

v.

AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG CORPORATION, and  
BELLCO DRUG CORPORATION,

*Plaintiffs Below, Respondents.*

---

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

---

J. Zak Ritchie (WVSB #11705)  
*Counsel of Record*  
HISSAM FORMAN DONOVAN RITCHIE PLLC  
P.O. Box 3983  
Charleston, WV 25339  
(681) 265-3802 *office*  
(304) 982-8056 *fax*  
zritchie@hfdrlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Amerisource Initiates The West Virginia Action Against A Small Subset Of Its General Liability Insurers.....	5
B. St. Paul Initiates A Coverage Action In California And The Circuit Court Enjoins All Parties From Litigating Parallel Coverage Litigation. ....	7
C. This Court Holds That A Narrower Injunction Could Potentially Be Supported By The Circuit Court’s Finding That St. Paul Filed The California Action For “Improper Purposes,” But Finds The Injunction To Be Overbroad.....	9
D. The California Courts Stay The California Action In Deference To The West Virginia Courts. ....	11
E. Non-Parties To The West Virginia Action Institute Coverage Litigation Against AmerisourceBergen And Name ACE As A Defendant. ....	12
F. The Circuit Court Grants AmerisourceBergen’s Renewed Motion For An Anti-Suit Injunction But Makes No Relevant Findings As To The Delaware Actions.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The Renewed Injunction Is Overbroad As To The Delaware Actions Because The Mere Existence Of Parallel Litigation Is Insufficient To Warrant An Anti-Suit Injunction.....	17
II. The Elements For An Injunction Cannot Be Established For The Delaware Actions.....	21
A. The Delaware Actions Were Not Filed For Improper Purposes and thus do not Support an Anti-Suit Injunction. ....	21
B. ACE Would Suffer Substantial Prejudice if the Injunction Remains In Place.....	23

III. The Renewed Injunction Is Overbroad To The Extent It Applies To Chubb Entities Not Party To The West Virginia Action. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advanced Bionics Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 59 P.3d 231 (Cal. 2002), as modified (Mar. 5, 2003).....	17
<i>Auerbach v. Frank</i> , 685 A.2d 404 (D.C. 1996).....	17, 19
<i>BAE Sys. Tech. Sol. &amp; Servs., Inc. v. Republic of Korea’s Def. Acquisition Program Admin.</i> , 884 F.3d 463 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>China Trade &amp; Dev. Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Comp. Assocs. Int’l v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 48, 950 F. Supp. 48(E.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	27
<i>Gannon v. Payne</i> , 706 S.W.2d 304 (Tex. 1996) .....	18
<i>Gebr. Eickhoff Maschinenfabrik &amp; Eisengieberei mbH v. Starcher</i> , 174 W.Va. 618, 328 S.E.2d 492(1985) .....	18
<i>Golden Rule Ins. Co. v. Harper</i> , 925 S.W.2d 649 (Tex. 1996) .....	18, 19
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6713229 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	24
<i>Ne. Nat. Energy LLC v. Pachira Energy LLC</i> , 844 S.E.2d 133 (W. Va. 2020) .....	17
<i>Pauley Petroleum Inc. v. Cont’l Oil Co.</i> , 239 A.2d 629(Del. 1968).....	26
<i>Rauland Borg Corp. v. TCS Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 93 C 6096, 1995 WL 31569 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 1995).....	19
<i>S. States Co-op., Inc. v. Dailey</i> , 167 W. Va. 920(1981).....	26
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 80 Cal. App. 5th 1 (2022).....	11

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.*,  
868 S.E.2d 724(W. Va. 2021) .....passim

*State ex rel. Morrissey v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.*,  
No. 12-C-1 41, 2014 WL 12814021 (W. Va. Cir. Ct., Boone Cnty. Dec. 12, 2014).....5

*TSMC N. Am. v. Semiconductor Mfg. Int'l Corp.*,  
161 Cal. App. 4th 581 (2008).....19

**Rules**

W. Va. R. App. P. 19 .....16

W. Va. R. App. P. 20 .....16
